RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100 PSiC Use

Shri Rajinder Kumar, (98555 81935) R/o H. No. 230, Street No. 5, Tagore Nagar, P.O. Basti Gujan, Jalandhar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Dera Baba Nanak, District Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Gurdaspur.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2886 OF 2021 (CISCO WEBEX Proceedings)

PRESENT: Shri Rajinder Kumar, Appellant. Shri Rajesh Kumar Sharma, S.D.M. for the Respondents (98142 20581)

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 23.11.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought

information from the PIO O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Dera Baba Nanak, District Gurdaspur

on the following points in his RTI application: -

Please supply me the following information under the RTI act 2005:

1. Kindly update regarding how much land was acquired on the behalf of the National Highways Authority of India in Khasra No. 384/1, 383/2 and 383/1 in village VEROKE, Tehsil: Dera Baba Nanak, District Gurdaspur.

2. Kindly provided certified copy of the A.P.R of the Khasra No. 384/1, 383/2 and 383/1 in village VEROKE, Tehsil : Dera Baba Nanak, District Gurdaspur.

3. Kindly apprise about the quantum of interest paid on the payment regarding the Khasra No. 384/1, 383/2 and 383/1 in village VERDKE Tehsil: Dera Baba Nanak, District Gurdaspur.

4. Kindly apprise about the period of interest paid on the payment made regarding to the Khasra No. 384/1, 383/2 and 383/1 in village VEROKE, Tehsil: Dera Baba Nanak, District Gurdaspur.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



- 02 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 2886 OF 2021

On not receiving information from the PIO and even after filing the First Appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 18.01.2021, the Appellant filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 23.06.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties.

The case has been heard today. The Respondent states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 16.02.2021 whereas the Appellant states that incomplete information has been provided to him.

After deliberations on the RTI application of the appellant, he has acknowledged the receipt of information.

After perusal of the case file, it is revealed that sufficient information/reply has already been supplied to the appellant. The Bench is convinced that requisite information stands provided to the appellant and he has acknowledged the same. The Bench does not feel need for further intervention in the matter. The instant Appeal Case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 13.06.2022 Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner

Copy to Intimation and Necessary Action: -

Shri Rajesh Kumar Sharma, Sub Divisional Magistrate – cum – PIO O/o Sub – Divisional Magistrate, Dera Baba Nanak, District Gurdaspur. (Regd. Post)

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Shri Rajinder Kumar, (98555 81935) R/o H. No. 230, Street No. 5, Tagore Nagar, P.O. Basti Gujan, Jalandhar. Punjab State Information

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Dera Baba Nanak, District Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Gurdaspur.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2939 OF 2021 (CISCO WEBEX Proceedings)

PRESENT: Shri Rajinder Kumar, Appellant. Shri Rajesh Kumar Sharma, S.D.M. for the Respondents (98142 20581)

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 23.11.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought

information from the PIO O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Dera Baba Nanak, District Gurdaspur

on the following points in his RTI application: -

Please supply me the following information under RTI act 2005:

1. Kindly update regarding the status of the three applications filled by the undersigned, his wife namely Smt. Anju Sally and his son namely Raghav Mohinder Sally vide postal receipt dated 07.06.2019 the copy of the application and postal receipt are enclosed alongwith for your ready reference,

2. *Kindly apprise about the minimum time period during which the above noted applications are to be decided in normal course of business.*

3. *Kindly apprise about the concerned official/appropriate authority that deals ith the applications as noted above in the department.*

4. Kindly apprise about the appellate or complaint Forum i.e. to be contacted on failure of deciding the above noted applications within a considerable time by the concerned official/appropriate authority.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



- 02 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 2939 OF 2021

5. Kindly apprise about the nature and course of punitive action i.e. the department is supposed to initiate against the concerned official / authority on failure to decide such applications as noted supra official / authority.

On not receiving information from the PIO and even after filing the First Appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 18.01.2021, the Appellant filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 23.06.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties.

The case has been heard today. The Respondent states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 16.02.2021 whereas the Appellant states that incomplete information has been provided to him.

After deliberations on the RTI application of the appellant, he has acknowledged the receipt of information.

After perusal of the case file, it is revealed that sufficient information/reply has already been supplied to the appellant. The Bench is convinced that requisite information stands provided to the appellant and he has acknowledged the same. The Bench does not feel need for further intervention in the matter. The instant Appeal Case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

(Regd. Post)

Chandigarh 13.06.2022

Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner

Copy to Intimation and Necessary Action: -

Shri Rajesh Kumar Sharma, Sub Divisional Magistrate – cum – PIO O/o Sub – Divisional Magistrate, Dera Baba Nanak, District Gurdaspur.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Shri Ajay Kumar, (81465 48104) S/o Shri Ram Rakha, R/o H. No. 1346-A, Gali No.1, Radha Swami Colony, Fazilka – 152123

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Registrar, Firms & Societies, Punjab, 17 Bays Building, Bridge Market, Sector – 17, Chandigarh – 160017

First Appellate Authority

O/o Registrar, Firms & Societies, Punjab, 17 Bays Building, Bridge Market, Sector – 17, Chandigarh – 160017

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 4832 OF 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant. Shri Sarbjit Singh, Registrar – cum – PIO along with Shri Jaswant Rai, Superintendent Gr-I (94648 94934) for the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 19.07.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information from the PIO O/o Registrar, Firms & Societies, Punjab, Chandigarh on the following points in his RTI application: -

 3. ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਾ ਵੇਰਵਾ: ਸ੍ਰੀ ਹਰ ਪ੍ਰਸ਼ਾਦ ਜੈਨ ਵਿਦਿਆ ਪ੍ਰਚਾਰਨੀ ਸਭਾ, ਸ੍ਰੀ ਜੈਨ

 ਐਲੀਮੈਂਟਰੀ ਪ੍ਰਾਇਮਰੀ ਸਕੂਲ ਫਾਜਿਲਕਾ (ਰਜਿਸਟਰੇਸ਼ਨ ਨੰ: 215 ਸਾਲ 1971⁻¹⁹⁷²) ਦੀ

 ਬਾਬਤ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਡਿਸਪੈਚ ਨੰ: 276⁻³⁷⁶ ਐਚ ਮਿਤੀ: 29/10/2020 ਅਤੇ ਯਾਦ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ:

 1, ਡਿਸਪੈਚ ਨੰਬਰ 279⁻³⁷⁹ ਮਿਤੀ: 07/11/2020 (ਜਿੰਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਦੀ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀ ਲਫ ਹਨ)

 (1) ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਾ ਵਿਸ਼ਾ ਵਸਤੂ
 ਉਕਤ

 (2) ਸਮਾਂ ਜਿਸ ਨਾਲ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਸਬੰਧਿਤ ਹੋਵੇ ; ਉਕਤ

 (3) ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੀ ਵਿਆਖਿਆ.
 ਇਹਕਿ ਉਕਤ ਪੈਰ੍ਹਾ ਨੰਬਰ 3 ਵਿਚ ਲਿਖਤ

 ਦਰਖਾਸਤਾਂ ਦੀ ਬਾਬਤ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕਿ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ,ਉਸ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਬਾਰੇ ਦੱਸੇ

 ਜਾਣ ਦੀ ਕ੍ਰਿਪਾਲਤਾ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜ਼ੀ,ਮੇਹਰਬਾਨੀ ਹੋਵੇਗੀ।



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 4832 OF 2021

2. On not receiving information from the PIO and even after filing the First Appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 21.08.2021, the Appellant filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 22.10.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties.

3. The case has been heard today. The PIO files a reply in the shape of Affidavit relevant extract reproduced as under: -

> 2 That the Appellant sought information under RTI Act vide application dated 19/07/2021 pertaining to the society namely "Shri Har Parshad Jain Vidya Parcharini Jain Elementary Public School Parbhandhak Committee, Fazilka regarding what action has been taken on the representation dated 29 10 2020 and 07 11 2020

- That the requisite reply to the aforesaid application dated 19/07/2021 has already 3. been sent to the Appellant and a copy of the same is enclosed herewith. The Appellant has been informed that under The Societies Registration Act, 1860, the PUBLICED trar has no power to interfare in the internal functioning of the Society
 - 6

That in view of the submissions made in foregoing paras it is respectfully prayed that the requisite information/reply to the Complainant/Appellant has since been supplied and therefore no other information left to be supplied.

The original Affidavit retained in the case file.

4. The perusal of the file shows that, the Appellant has not come present today without any intimation to the Commission. The Bench on perusal of the Affidavit is convinced that adequate information/reply has been supplied to the appellant.

5. In view of the above, no further action is required in this case. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed off and closed.** Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

> Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 13.06.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Advocate P.C. Sharma, R/o H. No. 378, Malviya Road, Amritsar. (94172 76969)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Registrar, Firms & Societies, Punjab, 17 Bays Building, Bridge Market, Sector – 17, Chandigarh – 160017

First Appellate Authority

O/o Registrar, Firms & Societies, Punjab, 17 Bays Building, Bridge Market, Sector – 17, Chandigarh – 160017

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 4905 OF 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

<u>PRESENT</u>: None on behalf of the Appellant. Shri Sarbjit Singh, Registrar – cum – PIO along with Shri Jaswant Rai, Superintendent Gr-I (94648 94934) for the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 06.05.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information from the PIO O/o Registrar, Firms & Societies, Punjab, Chandigarh on the following points in his RTI application: -

 Particulars of information (see [1] Subject matter of Informa 	tion. a]	 THE REGISTRAR OFFICE. Provide the attested information copy of the Returns showing there by receipt of funds & expenses & balance sheet or by whatever name is called filed with your good office for the year 2003/04, 2004/05, 2005/06, 2006/07, 2007/08, 2008/09, 2009/10, 2010/11, 2011/12, 2015/16, 2015/16, 2017/18, 2018/19, 2019/20 & copy of the rule, whether it is mandatory or not
	b]	Provide the attested information/list of Members of AGA who were eligible to contest the election & cast Vote [244 members signed by the then Hony Secretary J P Shoor] & list of 193 members attested by Sub Divisional Magistrate , Amritsar-L

2. On not receiving information from the PIO and even after filing the First Appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 18.06.2021, the Appellant filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 27.10.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties.

Cont...Pg2



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 4905 OF 2021

3.

The case has been heard today. The PIO files a reply in the shape of Affidavit

relevant extract reproduced as under: -

 That the Appellant sought following information under RTI Act pertaining to the society namely "Amritsar Games Association" vide letter dated 06/05/2021: -

 Provide the attested information/copy of the returns showing their by receipt of funds and expenses and balance sheets or by whatever name is called filed with your good office for the year 2003-04, 2004/05, 2005/06, 2006/07, 2007/08, 2008/09, 2009/10, 2010/11, 2011/12, 2012/13, 2014/15, 2015/16/, 2016/17, 2017/18, 2018/19, 2019/20, & copy of the Rules whether it is mandatory or not

 b) Provide the attested information/list of members of AGA who were eligible to contest the election and cast vote (244 members signed by the then Hon'ble Secretary J.P.Shoor) and List of 193 members attested by Sub Divisional Magistrate, Amritsar-1.

That the requisite reply to the application has already been sent to the Appellant on dated 17/02/2022 and a copy of the same is enclosed herewith. In this letter it has been intimated to the Appellant, no such record is asked for or maintained in the

answering respondent and as such this office is not in position to supply the information as asked by the applicant.

That in view of the submissions made in foregoing paras it is respectfully prayed that the requisite information/reply to the Complainant/Appellant has since been supplied and therefore no other information left to be supplied.

The original Affidavit retained in the case file. The Appellant is at liberty to collect the same from the office of undersigned on any working day.

4. The perusal of the file shows that, the Appellant has not come present today; it is presumed that he is satisfied with the response provided by the respondent on 17.02.2022. The Bench on perusal of the Affidavit is convinced that adequate information/reply has been supplied to the appellant.

5. In view of the above, no further action is required in this case. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed off and closed.** Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 13.06.2022

6.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Shri Surinderpal Singh, R/o # 201, Kidwai Nagar, Ludhiana – 141008 (82644 32615)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Vigilance Bureau, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority O/o Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Vigilance Bhawan, Sector – 68, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 5549 OF 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

PRESENT: Advocate Tejinder Singh on behalf of the Appellant. Shri Rajesh Kumar, S.I. on behalf of the Respondents (98888 05958)

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 03.07.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought

information from the PIO O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Vigilance Bureau, Ludhiana on

the following points in his RTI application: -

 ਇਹ ਕਿ ਮੈਨੂੰ ਸਾਲ ਸਤੰਬਰ 2018 ਤੋਂ ਮਾਰਚ 2020 ਤੱਕ ਜੋ ਨਗਰ ਨਿਗਮ ਦੇ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀਆਂ ਜਾਂ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀਆਂ ਦੇ ਖਿਲਾਫ਼ ਆਈਆਂ ਸਿਕਾਇਤਾਂ ਦੇ ਨੰਬਰ ਦਿੱਤੇ ਜਾਣ ਅਤੇ ਇਹਨਾਂ ਦਾ ਵੇਰਵਾ ਦਿਤਾ ਜਾਵੇ।

2. On not receiving information from the PIO or on filing First Appeal with the First

Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 22.09.2021, the Appellant filed Second Appeal in the

Commission on 10.12.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter

RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties.



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



-02-

The case has been heard today. The PIO files a reply as under: -

APPEAL CASE NO. 5549 OF 2021

Vigilance Bureau, Ludhiana Range, Ludhiana Fax-0161-2406969

3.



हिनीसैंग घिट्टिनै. सुपिआरुग नैन, सुपिआरुग हैवम -0161-2406969,

ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵਲੋਂ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਰਾਹੀ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਨਗਰ ਨਿਗਮ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਦੇ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀਆਂ ਵਿਰੁੱਧ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤਾਂ ਸਾਲ 2018 ਤੋਂ ਸਾਲ 2020 ਤੱਕ ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਹੇਠ ਲਿਖੇ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਹੈ:-

ਸਾਲ	ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤਾਂ	ਮੌਜੂਦਾ ਸਥਿਤੀ	
2018	192/18	ਮੁੱਖ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਵਿਚਾਰ ਅਧੀਨ	
	193/18	ਦਾਖਲ ਦਫਤਰ	
	194/18	ਮੁੱਖ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਲੋਂ ਪ੍ਰਮੁੱਖ ਸੱਕਤਰ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਰਕਾਰ, ਸਥਾਨਕ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਚੰਡੀਗੜ ਨੂੰ ਵਿਭਾਗੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਲਈ ਭੇਜੀ ਗਈ।	
	ਨਿੱਲ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 253/18	ਪੈਡਿੰਗ	
	156/18	ਪੈਂਡਿੰਗ	
2019	188/19	ਦਸ਼ਖਲ ਦਫਤਰ	
	277/19	ਪੈਡਿੰਗ	
2020	19/20	ນີ້ເຮີດ	
	60/20	ਪੈਡਿੰਗ .	
120.20	78/20	ਪੈਡਿੰਗ	

During the hearing, copy of the same sent on mobile number of the

representative.

4. After going through the information, the representative of the Appellant express his satisfaction and given his consent to close the case.

5. In view of the above, no further action is required in the instant **Appeal Case**, the case is **disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 13.06.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Shri Ashwani Kumar, (94634 48395) R/o Village Kathera, Post Office Partap Nagar, Tehsil Anandpur Sahib, District Ropar - 140125

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Manager, Punjab Small Industries & Export Corporation Limited, Regd. Office 18, Himalaya Marg, Udyog Bhawan, Sector – 17, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Additional Managing Director, Punjab Small Industries & Export Corporation Limited, Regd. Office 18, Himalaya Marg, Udyog Bhawan, Sector – 17, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 5630 OF 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

PRESENT: Shri Ashwani Kumar, Appellant. Shri R.K. Jindal, G.M. – cum – PIO (98761 32186) along with Ms. Avneet Kaur Gill, PCS, APIO for the Respondents (94177 60120)

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 26.04.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought

information from the PIO O/o Manager, Punjab Small Industries & Export Corporation Limited,

Chandigarh on the following points in his RTI application: -

(A) Subject matter of the Information: - Detrud of the Persons to whom Plot av 115 to 146-13 have been altolled In Industriel Arta Focal Point Naya Nanyal New PACL

- (B) Period to which the Information relates. Later Porth
- _on on 1.4.2071

(C) Description of the Information Required. (C) Kind & Supplicynce The defeard and names of the Parsons to where the period and Plats no 115 to 116-13 in Greinshul Area, foced found Mayor Mongred Duit stepes Pussed have Leen allotted min date it Positheracybodak



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

	ਰਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਅ	
れ Punjal	PSIC	Vission 5
See .	まっ 理 せみ かう PSIC	ulus

-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 5630 OF 2021

2. On not receiving information from the PIO or on filing First Appeal with the First

Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 07.07.2021, the Appellant filed Second Appeal in the

Commission on 10.12.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter

RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties.

3.

The case has been heard today. The PIO files a reply as under: -

It is submitted that RTI Application dated 26.04.2021 of the appellant was received in this office on 05.05.2021 for which following reply has been provided to the appellant by the Estate Officer vide letter no. PSIEC/Estate/7357-58 dated11.06.2021:

Information sought	Reply
Kindly supply me the detail and names of the person to whom the residential plots no. 115-146B in industrial area, Focal Point, Naya Nangal have been allotted with latest position up to date.	sought by applicant. However, applicant was requested to

Thereafter, the applicant filed the First Appeal Application dated 07.07.2021 before the First Appellate Authority. The First Appellate Authority has given the opportunity of personal hearing to the appellant on 12.08.2021. Further, FAA has observed that information sought by the appellant is personal information and cannot be supplied under the purview of judgement dated 13.11.2019 of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in civil appeal no. 10044 of 2010 and disposed off and closed the case. The copy of order of FAA is attached as Annexure-I. Copy of notification dated 09.08.2021 of Department of Governance reforms & public grievances in view of Supreme court of India decision dated 13.11.2019 is attached as Annexure-II.

The copy of the same retained the case file.

4.

After deliberations, the information sought by the appellant is not maintained in

the manner and same has been conveyed to him on 11.06.2021 and the appellant has

acknowledged the same. No further action is required in the instant Appeal Case, the case is

disposed of and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the parties

Chandigarh 13.06.2022 Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner